Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing

February 27, 2019
CITY OF

ST. CATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m.

Agenda

1. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

2. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

5. Adoption of the Minutes held

6. Application:

1.
2.

3.

No o

9.

71 Bradley Street, Consent, B-67/18SC — 60.84.2210

37A Henley Drive, Consent, B-76/18SC — 60.84.2219

37B Henley Drive, Consent, B-77/18SC — 60.84.2220

1070 Vansickle Road N, Consent, B-03/19SC — 60.84.2231
1070A Vansickle Road N, Minor Variance, A-11/19 — 60.81.5445
1070B Vansickle Road N, Minor Variance, A-12/19 — 60.81.5446
1074 Vansickle Road N, Consent, B-08/19SC — 60.84.2236
1074A Vansickle Road N, Minor Variance, A-21/19 — 60.81.5455
1074B Vansickle Road N, Minor Variance, A-22/19 — 60.81.5456
12 Fitzroy Lane, Minor Variance, A-10/19 — 60.81.5444

156 Berryman Avenue, Minor Variance, A-16/19 — 60.81.5450
24 Woodmount Drive, Consent, B-06/19SC — 60.84.2234

22A Woodmount Drive, Minor Variance, A-17/19 — 60.81.5451
24 Woodmount Drive, Minor Variance, A-18/19 — 60.81.5452
102 Broadway, Consent, B-07/19SC — 60.84.2235

102 Broadway, Minor Variance, A-19/19 — 60.81.5453

2 Lakeside Drive, Minor Variance, A-20/19 — 60.81.5454

12 Salina Street, Minor Variance, A-23/19 — 60.81.5457

10.13 Chestnut Street, Consent, B-09/19SC — 60.84.2237

13 Chestnut Street, Minor Variance, A-25/19 — 60.81.5459
13B Chestnut Street, Minor Variance, A-26/19 — 60.81.5460

11.51 Mary Street, Minor Variance, A-27/19 — 60.81.5461

**Planning Reports will be available by Fri. February 22, 2019

7. New Business:

8. Date of next Hearing: Thursday, March 28, 2019
9. Adjournment



’ St.Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-67/18SC (60.84.2210)
71 Bradley Street

DATE OF HEARING:
February 27, 2019



CITY OF .
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services
Date of Report: February 20, 2019 Date of Hearing: February 27,2019
Submission(s): B-67/18SC File: 60.84.2210

Subject: 71 Bradley Street

Recommendation
That Submission B-67/18SC by Lionstone Homes, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees;

2. That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City of
St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53 (13) of
the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of
determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined
as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given' and that the
appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser;

3. The Owner shall pay to the City the cash-in-lieu equivalent for the future
construction of approximately 20.0 metres of 1.50-metre-wide concrete sidewalk
by City forces. The cash-in-lieu equivalent is reflective of current construction price
index amounts and average City tender document pricing, at the time of payment,
plus a 10% contingency; and

4. The owner enter into a Development Agreement with the City, registered on title
to the lands (Parts 1 & 2), to address the following condition:

a. Building Permit plans be generally in accordance with the plans submitted
with the application by DeFilippis Design for Lionstone Homes, dated
October 16 2018, as reviewed and approved by the Urban Design Planner
for the City.

Summary

Having regard for Section 24(3) of the Niagara Escarpment Planning and Development
Act, which requires that a development permit from the Niagara Escarpment Commission
be required to proceed with this development and the creation of the lot, the NEC is in
support of this application as a development permit has been issued.

Report Page 1 of 5



Additionally, having regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff
is of the opinion that Application B-67/18SC is desirable and compatible with the
surrounding area and will not result in adverse impacts on the surrounding properties.
Staff recommends that the requested consent be approved.

The Proposal

Application B-67/18SC is made for consent to sever 373.2 m? of land (Part 1 on the
submitted sketch) creating a new lot to be known as 71A Bradley Street for the proposed
construction of a semi-detached dwelling. A 344.5 m? (Parts 2 & 3) remnant parcel will be
retained for the other half of the proposed semi-detached dwelling. The application allows
each unit of the semi-detached dwelling to be owned and/or sold separately.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the south side of Bradley Street, east of Dundas
Crescent. The subject property is surrounded by greenspace to the north — Mountain
Locks Park and the Merritt Trail, and detached dwellings to the east, south and west.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject lands are designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential as per Schedule
E9 of the GCP. The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-
detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density
range generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of buildings will
generally not exceed 11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

Zoning By-law 2013-283 is not applicable to this application, as it is under the Niagara
Escarpment Commission Development Control area.
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Report

The subject lands are located completely within the Niagara Escarpment Development
Control area as established through O. Reg. 826/90 — ‘Designation of Area of
Development Control’. Lands within Development Control are not regulated by zoning
administered under the Planning Act but instead are subject to a development permit
system administered under the Niagara Escarpment Planning and Development Act
(NEPDA). Under this system, the definition of ‘development’ includes a change in use of
any land, building or structure, and lot creation. The lands subject to the proposed
consent application are designated as ‘Urban Area’.

The NEC treats lot creation within the area of Development Control as a form of
development that would require an NEC Development Permit. As such, a Development
Permit is required from the NEC prior to the creation of a new lot by the City.

NEC Development Permit #11573/N/R/2018-2019/228
On December 31, 2018, NEC Staff issued Development Permit #11573/N/R/2018-
2019/228 that authorized the following:

The creation of a 373.2 m? (4019.9 ft?) residential lot from a £ 717.7 m? (7717.7 ft2) existing
lot of record in order to facilitate the construction of a 2-storey, + 340.0 m? (x 3,660 ft?)
semi-detached dwelling (2 x 170 m?), with a maximum height to peak of + 11.8 m (+ 38.7
ft.), retaining wall, driveways, and associated landscaping on a 0.07 ha (0.17 ac.) urban
lot supported by municipal servicing.

Application B-67/18SC

NEC Staff have reviewed the proposal alongside the submitted supporting documentation
and are satisfied that it coincides with the development approved through NEC
Development Permit #11573/N/R/2018-2019/228. Conditions affixed to that permit shall
be adhered to by the applicant.

Accordingly, NEC Staff have no objection to the approval of City of St. Catharines
Committee of Adjustment Application B-67/18SC.

Design Review Panel (DRP)

The DRP considered a proposal to sever the vacant lot at their meeting of July 31, 2018.
The applicant proposed to construct a 2-storey semi-detached dwelling with access from
Bradley Street. The Panel acknowledged that the proposal would require an NEC permit.

The Panel expressed support for the proposal, noting that the proposed unit design
appears to fit with neighbouring recently constructed homes. The Panel was supportive
of the reduced garage setbacks, provided that covered front porches be provided for each
dwelling unit and that each project in front of the garages, as proposed.

Development Engineering Staff mentioned that Bradley Street is designated as a local

road as per the City’s Official Plan with a desired right-of-way width of 20.0 metres (66’).
Its current width is sufficient and therefore no further widening’s will be obtained through
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this application. It is currently in a semi-urban cross section state, where no curb and
gutter exist, nor sidewalks.

Sidewalks do not exist along the frontage of this property, however Council is looking for
“Complete Streets and Walkable Communities” which in addition to accommodating
vehicles, right-of-ways shall provide a “safe, functional and attractive pedestrian and
cycling environment”. The Garden City Plan indicates (Section 5.2.1D) that sidewalks
should be provided on both sides of all local streets, and Section 5.2.3 states all existing
roads shall be brought up to today’s standards. The Applicant shall therefore be required
to pay the cash-in-lieu equivalent for the future construction of a 1.50-metre-wide concrete
sidewalk along the frontage of the Applicant property, with the fee in accordance with
costs reflective of the current construction price index and average City tender document
pricing, at the time of payment, plus an additional 10% contingency.

Increased drainage challenges occur in these types of in-fill lot developments, where
existing lots within established plans of subdivision sometimes do not have suitable
drainage outlets in place. Individual lot drainage plans are a requirement for review and
approval at the building permit stage and shall be submitted at that time to ensure that
the drainage scheme of the future lots convey drainage flows to a suitable outlet, and
does not adversely affect abutting properties. The lot has already been accommodated
with one set of water and sewer services through a previous Development Agreement
Application for the subject lands. The Owner shall be responsible to pay the City the fees
to install the additional water and sanitary sewer laterals required for the easterly unit,
through the building permit process.

Sump pump flows typically discharge to grade when no opportunities to connect to a
storm sewer in the road allowance exist. Since storm sewers do not exist along Bradley
Street fronting the westerly proposed unit, foundation weeping tile flows for that unit shall
be collected and discharged to grade via sump pump. The discharge location shall be
towards the front of the lot only, not towards the side lot line. With respect to the easterly
proposed unit, a City storm sewer exists along the easterly property line of the subject lot,
therefore foundation weeping tile flows for the easterly unit shall be collected and
discharged to this storm sewer via sump pump and storm lateral connection to the existing
manhole in the Bradley Street boulevard.

Building Staff have advised that a building permit is required for the proposed semi-
detached dwelling on Parts 1 and 2. In addition, no encroachment by eaves or overhangs
are permitted into the existing easement within Part 2. In addition, the owner is advised
that should the building permit plans indicate any encroachment of eaves or similar
projections over the common lot line, additional easements for these encroachments will
be required prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Conclusion
The NEC and City Staff are of the opinion that Application B-67/18SC is compatible with
the neighbourhood, the provisions of the NEC Development Control area, and will have
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no potential adverse impacts on the surrounding area and the environment. It is Staff's
recommendation that the requested consent to sever be approved.

Prepared by:

\ //Wz/uwk

Vinhcent Wen
Student Planner

Submitted by:

e

Kirdtin Jensen
Planner |
Approved by:

5+,

Jud (/Pihach,lslclP,RPP
nager of Planning Services

Report Page 5 of 5



i: Y
% alectra
KO pand utilities

Discover the possibilities

February 21, 2019

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine’s, ON
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2210

Re: 71 Bradley St

In response to your correspondence dated February 5, 2019, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department has reviewed the information concerning the above noted
Consent Application and our comments are as follows:

e For Residential/Commercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to
contact our Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web
site @ www.alectrautilities.com.

e Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the
owner’s expense. Please contact Alectra Utilities to facilitate this.

e Developers shall be responsible for the cost of civil work associated with duct
structures, transformer foundations, and all related distribution equipment.

e In order for Alectra Utilities to prepare design and procure the materials required to
service this site in a timely manner, a minimum of 6 months notification is required.
It would be advantages for the developer if Alectra Utilities were contacted at the
stage where the new site plan becomes available. Please note that it takes
approximately 20 weeks to purchase a transformer.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

e Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

e Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless
approval is granted by an Alectra Utilities respresentative and is present to provide
direct supervision. Cost associated with this task shall be at the owner’s expense.

Alectra Utilities Corporation
PO Box 2249 Station LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4
Hamilton 905 522 9200 | St. Catharines 905 984 8961 | tf 1 866 458 1236 alectrautilities.com



o Alectra Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing
plant is required, all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

e CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before
beginning construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.

o Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system
must be maintained in according to:

Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)

Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312

Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) — Construction Projects
(Electrical Hazards)

CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-15, Overhead System

C22.3 No. 7-15 Underground Systems

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained
within will be provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions
regarding this response, please contact Charles Howell at 905-522-6611 ext: 4729 in our
Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

Mark Jakubowski

Supervisor, Design, Customer Capital
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February 12, 2019

Elaine Munro

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
City of St. Catharines

PO Box 3012, 50 Church Street

St. Catharines ON, L2R 7C2

Dear Ms. Munro

RE: Committee of Adjustment Application B-67/18SC
Lionstone Homes c/o Leo Ciardelli

71 Bradley Street

City of St. Catharines

This is response to the Notice of Hearing regarding the above-captioned Consent
Application.

The subject lands are designated as ‘Urban Area’ under the Niagara Escarpment Plan
(2017) and located wholly within the area of Development Control as established by
O.Reg. 826/90 — ‘Designation of Area of Development Control’.

NEC Development Permit #11573/N/R/2018-2019/228

On December 31, 2018 NEC Staff issued Development Permit #11573/N/R/2018-
2019/228 that authorized the following:

The creation of a 373.2 m? (4019.9 ft?) residential lot from a + 717.7 m? (7717.7 ft?)
existing lot of record in order to facilitate the construction of a 2-storey, £340.0 m? (
3,660 ft?) semi-detached dwelling (2 x 170 m?), with a maximum height to peak of +11.8
m (+ 38.7 ft.), retaining wall, driveways, and associated landscaping on a 0.07 ha (0.17
ac.) urban lot supported by municipal servicing.

Application B-67/18SC

NEC Staff are of the understanding that the purpose of the above-captioned application
has been made for consent to sever 373.2 m? of land creating a new ot to be known as
71A Bradley Street for the proposed construction of a semi-detached dwelling. A 344.5
m? (Parts 2 & 3) remnant parcel with the other half of the proposed semi-detached
dwelling would be retained.




NEC Staff have reviewed the proposal alongside the submitted supporting
documentation and are satisfied that it coincides with the development approved
through NEC Development Permit #11573/N/R/2018-2019/228. Conditions affixed to
that permit shall be adhered to by the applicant.

Accordingly, NEC Staff have no objection to the approval of City of St. Catharines
Committee of Adjustment application B-67/18SC.

Should there be any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at your earliest convenience.

Regards,

ﬂ@&%ﬁ’

John Stuart, RPP, MCIP
Senior Planner
Niagara Escarpment Commission



Munro, Elaine

From: Stuart, John (MNRF) <John.Stuart@ontario.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 9:55 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: NEC Comments B-67/185C

Attachments: NEC Comments B-67-18SC.pdf

Good Morning Elaine,

Please see attached for NEC comments for the noted application.

No hardcopies will follow.

If there are any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me.
Regards,

John Stuart, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner

Niagara Escarpment Commission
Telephone: (905) 877-7815

Fax: (905) 873-7452

Email: John.Stuart@ontario.ca
www.escarpment.org

“To enable us to serve you better, please call ahead to make an appointment.”

Click here to report this email as spam.



REPORT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Re: CITY LAND DIVISION APPLICATION NUMBER B-71/18SC

February 11, 2019

Hearing Date:

ENGINEERING FILE 300-36

February 27, 2019

Applicant: Lionstone Homes

Location: 71 Bradley Street

MUNICIPAL SERVICES Bradley Street

Water: 150mm P.V.C

Sanitary Sewer: 600mm Regional Trunk Sewer

Storm Sewer: 600mm traversing the easterly limit through an access and
maintenance easement to the City of St. Catharines (Part 3
on the attached sketch).

Sidewalks: None

Road Allowance Width: 20.0m (66")

GENERAL COMMENTS AND ENGINEERING CONDITIONS TO BE IMPOSED IF

CONSENT GRANTED:

Comment(s): Itis noted that the Applicant proposes to sever Part 1 for the purpose of

G:PBS-Building & I

creating a new lot to be known as 71A Bradley Street for the proposed
construction of a semi-detached dwelling. A remnant parcel (Part 2) with
the other half of the proposed semi-detached would be retained, as well
as a parcel (Part 3) for continued Municipal sewer easement access and
maintenance purposes.

Roads

Bradley Street is designated a Local road as per the City’s Official Plan
with a desired right-of-way width of 20.0m (66). Its current width is
sufficient and therefore no further widenings will be obtained through this
application. It is currently in a semi-urban cross section state, where no
curb and gutter exist, nor sidewalks.

Sidewalks

As mentioned, sidewalks do not exist along the frontage of this property,
however Council is looking for “Complete Streets and Walkable
Communities” which in addition to accommodating vehicles, right-of-ways
shall provide a “safe, functional and attractive pedestrian and cycling
environment”. The Garden City Plan indicates (Section 5.2.1D) that
sidewalks should be provided on both sides of all local streets, and
Section 5.2.3 states all existing roads shall be brought up to today’s
standards. The Applicant shall be required to pay the cash-in-lieu
equivalent for the future construction of a 1.50m wide concrete sidewalk
along the frontage of the Applicant property, the fee in accordance with
costs reflective of the current construction price index and average City
tender document pricing, at the time of payment, plus an additional 10%
contingency.

Jevelopment C: ol Street, 71 - B-67-188CW-67-188C - Devking Comments - 2019.docy




B-67/185C

Condition(s):

Prepared by:

GAPRS-Building & T

71 Bradley Street February 11, 2019

Engineering Services

Increased drainage challenges occur in these types of in-fill lot
developments, where existing lots within established plans of subdivision
sometimes do not have suitable drainage outlets in place. Individual lot
drainage plans are a requirement for review and approval at the building
permit stage and shall be submitted at that time to ensure that the
drainage scheme of the future lots convey drainage flows to a suitable
outlet, and does not adversely affect abutting properties.

Sump pump flows typically discharge to grade when no opportunities to
connect to a storm sewer in the road allowance exist. Since storm sewers
do not exist along Bradley Street fronting the westerly proposed unit,
foundation weeping tile flows for that unit shall be collected and
discharged to grade via sump pump. The discharge location shall be
towards the front of the lot only, not towards the side lot line. With respect
to the easterly proposed unit, a City storm sewer exists along the easterly
property line of the subject lot, therefore foundation weeping tile flows for
the easterly unit shall be collected and discharged to this storm sewer via
sump pump and storm lateral connection to the existing manhole in the
Bradley Street boulevard.

The lot has already been accommodated with one set of water and sewer
services through a previous development agreement application for the
subject lands. The Owner shall be responsible to pay the City the fees to
install the additional water and sanitary sewer laterals required for the
easterly unit, through the building permit process. The fees shall be in
accordance with the City's current Schedule of Rates and Fees. The
Applicant shall note that since a local sanitary sewer does not exist on
Bradley Street, the additional sanitary lateral required for the easterly unit
must be authorized by the Region for City crews to connect a new
sanitary lateral to the Region’s trunk sewer, at a cost to the Applicant in
accordance with the Region’s 2019 Fees and Charges By-law 2017-111.
This fee shall be collected by the City through the building permit
process, and may be subject to additional fees by the Region.

Prior to the severance finalization the Owner shall;

e pay to the City the cash-in-lieu equivalent for the future
construction of approximately 20.0m of 1.50m wide concrete
sidewalk by City forces, the cash-in-lieu equivalent reflective of
current construction price index amounts and average City tender
document pricing, at the time of payment, plus a 10% contingency

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

Brian Thiessen, PBS (email only)

James Denham, PBS (email only)

Christine Adams, TES (email only)

Susan Dunsmore, Niagara Region (email only)

i ° Street. 71 - B-67-188CW-67-188C - DevEng Comments - 2019.dacx




Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 27/19 CofA
Hearing, City of St. Catharines - Email 1

71 Bradley, 37 Henley, 12 Fitzroy

From: Doug Crown [mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 31, 2019 10:46 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 27/19 CofA Hearing, City of St.
Catharines - Email 1

Hi Elaine

Email 1

Cogeco has no issues or concerns with these applications
Thanks

Doug Crown

Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd

. Niagara Falls Ont Canada
Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967

G e 000

The information in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you have received this message in error and are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use, copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify
immediately the sender of this error and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be.

L'information apparaissant dans ce message électronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentielle ou privilégiée. Si ce message vous est parvenu par
erreur el que vous n'en étes pas le destinataire visé, vous étes par les présentes avisé que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement interdite. Vous étes
done prié d"en informer immédiatement I"expéditeur et de détruire ce message, ainsi que les documents qui y sont joints, le cas échéant.

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la présente adresse courriel &
votre carnet d’adresses ou votre liste d’expéditeurs autorisés.

Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transférer ce courriel &
desabonnement@cogeco.com. Merci!

Politigue en matiere de protection des renseignements personnels de Cogeco et Engagement en matiére d’anti-spam - Contactez-nous
Cogeco Connexion, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal, Québec, H3B 0B3

This email is from Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure the delivery of future emails, please add the current email address to your address
book or safe senders list.
If you no longer wish to receive promotional emails from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you!

1




Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 27/19 CofA
Hearing, City of St. Catharines - Email 1 - 905-19-078

From: Gordon, Carrie [mailto:carrie.gordon@bell.ca)

Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2019 9:41 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 27/19 CofA Hearing, City of St.
Catharines - Email 1 - 905-19-078

Dear Elaine,
Re File: B-67/18SC
Details
1. Severance
1. 71 Bradley Street
Pt Lot 819 Corp Plan 6, designated as Parts 11 & 12 on 30R10790; S/T RO808336

Subsequent to review by our local Engineering Department of the above noted lands, it has been determined
that Bell Canada has no concerns or objections with the proposed Severance.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this response, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you
Carrie Gordon

External Liaison — Right of Way Control Centre
140 Bayfield St, FI 2
Barrie ON, L4M 3B1

T:705-722-2244/844-857-7942
F :705-722-2263



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Wil Banda, Vincent Wen
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: February 11, 2019

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Consents — February 27, 2019 hearing - File No.: 300-036

B-67/18SC — 71 Bradley Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed semi detached
dwelling on Parts 1 and 2.
- Be advised that no encroachment by eaves or overhangs are permitted into the
easement.

Condition:

- Any encroachment of wall, eave projections, and the like from one building on to
another property being created shall be addressed on the survey.

B-76/18SC — 37A Henley Drive

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed 3 Unit Townhouse
on Parts 1, 2, and 3.
- Be advised that no encroachment by eaves or overhangs are permitted into the
easement (Part 6).

Condition:
- The existing dwelling on Parts 1, 2, and 3 shall be removed. A demolition permit
is required and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official
of the City of St. Catharines.



B-77/18SC — 37B Henley Drive

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed 3 Unit Townhouse
on Parts 1, 2, and 3.

Condition:
- The existing dwelling on Parts 1, 2, and 3 shall be removed. A demolition permit
is required and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official
of the City of St. Catharines.

B-03/19SC — 1070 Vansickle Road North

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed semi-detached
dwelling on Parts 1 and 2 and a separate building permit is required for the
proposed shed.

Condition:
- No Comment
B-06/19SC — 24 Woodmount Drive

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed dwelling on Part 1.

Condition:
- No Comment

B-07/19SC — 102 Broadway

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed semi-detached
dwelling on Parts 1 and 2.

Condition:
- The existing dwelling on Part 1 shall be removed. A demolition permit is required
and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official of the City
of St. Catharines.



B-08/19SC — 1074 Vansickle Road North

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed semi-detached
dwelling on Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Condition:
- The existing garage on Part 1 shall be removed. A demolition permit is required
and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official of the City
of St. Catharines.

B-09/19SC — 13 Chestnut Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed semi-detached
dwelling on Parts 1 and 2.

Condition;
- The existing dwelling on Parts 1 and 2 shall be removed. A demolition permit is
required and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official of
the City of St. Catharines.

WA

Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Exafnfner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-036
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: February 9, 2019

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — February 27, 2019

e

1. 71 Bradley Street, Consent, B-67/18SC ~ 60.84.2210
Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted applications and
request the following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City

_of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was

2. 37A Henley Drive, Consent, B-76/18SC — 60.84.2219

37B Henley Drive, Consent, B-77/18SC — 60.84.2220
Staff note that any granding, drainage or site alterations associated with the
development should be located outside of the dripline of the trees along the
south property line. Tree protection fencing along the dripline is
recommended for their preservation.

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted applications and
request the following be included as a conditions of each severance:

That the/appiicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.
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A-0007/19 — 102 Broadway 0. 81 ‘Sgﬁo
SIS

We have some concerns where the driveway for the lot consisting of Parts 1 and 2

connects to Lakeside Drive. The proposed driveway appears to be in the intersection.
The driveway should be extended to Lakeside Drive parallel to the property line, which
will move the driveway further away from the intersection.

We have no concerns or requirements with the remaining applications.

If you would like to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact
me at extension 1663.

Steve Bittner

Transportation Technologist

SB/



,ST. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-76/18SC (60.84.2219)
& B-77/18SC (60.84.2220)

37A & 37B Henley Drive

DATE OF HEARING:
February 27, 2019



TY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: February 20 2019 Date of Meeting: February 27, 2019
Submission(s): B-76/18SC File: 60.84.2219
B-77/18SC 60.84.2220

Subject: 37A Henley Drive
37B Henley Drive

Recommendation
That Submissions B-76/18SC and B-77/18SC, by Dawn Ledwez, as outlined in the Notice
of Hearing, be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Applicant submits a payment of $915.40 ($457.70 for each new lot) (Part
2 and 3 on the submitted sketch) for deposit in the general tree planting reserve
fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees;

2. That payment of 5% of the appraised value of each new lot (Part 2 and 3 on the
submitted sketch) be made to the City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land
for parks purposes. Section 53 (13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended,
provides in part ‘for the purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the
value of the land shall be determined as of the day before the day the provisional
consent was given’ and that the appraisals be completed by a qualified appraiser;

3. That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the City of St.
Catharines, registered on title to the lands (Parts 1, 2 and 3), to address the
following conditions:

a. That Building Permit plans & elevation plans be generally in accordance
with the plans submitted to the Design Review Panel at the September 4t
2018 meeting,( being site plan dated January 15, 2019, by Kirkup, Mascoe
& Ure Surveying Ltd., and associated elevations (no date or designer) to
be submitted for review and approval by the City’s Urban Design Planner to
ensure the following revisions:

i. That the roofline be broken up to provide additional articulation and
detailing to reduce bulkiness, massing and provide for window
openings for upper lofts; and,

ii. The front facades be revised to ensure garages are no greater than
50% of each dwelling unit width;
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b. Any grading, drainage or site alterations associated with the development
must be located outside of the dripline of the trees along the south property
line, and tree protection fencing along the dripline shall be provided for their
preservation;

4. Payment of the fee for City crews to locate the sewer and water laterals servicing
the existing building. The sewer and water services must be independent and not
cross any abutting and/or future property line. If either or both sewer and water
services cross onto abutting and/or other parts, separate services must be installed
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer;

5. Provide a Site Grading Plan prepared by a Qualified Engineer or Ontario Land
Surveyor for review and approval by City Staff, that shows how all drainage for the
roofs, rear yards, side yards and front yards will be accommodated without
adversely affecting neighbouring properties and which would confirm where the
drainage easement(s) and or rear yard catch-basins are to be located;

6. Prepare and provide to the City a copy of the Reference Plan and easement
agreements for the rear yard catch basin(s) and leads;

7. Provide proof to the City that the easement documents have been registered on
title;

8. Deposit with the City securities in a form and an amount satisfactory to the City to
guarantee the installation of the rear yard catch-basin(s) and lead(s);

9. Prepare a draft Reference Plan for the City’s review and approval identifying the
2.38-metre-wide parts along Henley Drive to be dedicated to the City as Public
Highway. The plan shall also identify the drainage easements as parts;

10. Submit and register the Reference Plan and dedicate the appropriate part(s) to the
City of St. Catharines as Public Highway known as Henley Drive. Prepare and
register the Drainage Easement Agreement on Parts 1, 2 and 3;

11.Pay to the City the estimated cost for constructing a future 1.50-metre-wide
concrete sidewalk along Henley Drive at a length of 30.54 metres, in accordance
with costs reflective of the current construction price index and average City tender
document pricing, at the time of payment; and,

12.The existing dwelling on Parts 1, 2, and 3 and existing shed on Part 3 shall be
removed. A demolition permit is required for the existing dwelling and shall be
completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official of the City of St.
Catharines.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that applications B-76/18SC and B-77/18SC are desirable and compatible with
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the surrounding area and will not result in adverse impact on the surrounding properties.
Staff recommend approval of the requested consents.

The Proposal

Application B-76/18SC is made for consent to sever 371.2 m? of land (Part 3 on the
submitted sketch) to be known as 37A Henley Drive for the proposed construction of one
unit of a three-unit townhouse. A 719.79 m? remnant parcel (Parts 1 & 2) of the proposed
three-unit townhouse is to be retained for future residential use.

Application B-77/18SC is made for consent to sever 351.5 m? of land (Part 2 on the
submitted sketch) to be known as 37B Henley Drive for the proposed construction of a
unit of a three-unit townhouse. A 350.5 m? remnant parcel (Part 1) of the proposed three-
unit townhouse is to be retained for one unit of the three-unit townhouse dwelling.

The combined effect of the applications (B-76/18SC & B-77/18SC) facilitates
development of a three-unit townhouse, with each unit to be owned and/or sold
separately.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the south side of Henley Drive, across from Linhaven
Court. The property is located north of the Queen Elizabeth Way. The surrounding area
consists primarily of detached dwellings, with a commercial plaza located one block to
the north east.

Circulation of Application
The Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan. The subject property is further designated Low Density Residential as
per Schedule E1 of the Garden City Plan. The Low Density Residential designation
permits detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex, townhouse and
apartment dwellings at a density generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare, subject
to the policies of the Garden City Plan. Height of buildings will not generally not exceed
11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject land is zoned Low Density Residential (R1). The R1 zone permits a variety
of low density residential dwelling types including detached, semi-detached, duplex,
triplex, quadruplex, fourplex, townhouse dwellings and private road developments.
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Consent

Part F, Section 16.11.3 of the GCP states that consents to sever will only be given where
they contribute to the infilling of areas that are already substantially developed and the
size and shape of the parcel is appropriate for the use proposed and in terms of the
optimum development of the surrounding area.

Applications B-76/18SC and B-77/18SC are requesting to sever the lot located at 37
Henley Drive into three lots for a proposed three-unit townhouse. The severances will
create three parts of relatively equal size. Part 1 will be 350 m2, Part 2 will be 351.5 m?,
and Part 3 will be 371 m2. Lots in the surrounding neighbourhood vary in both shape and
size. The proposed new lots will be smaller in lot area than most lots in the immediate
vicinity, however appear to be compatible in shape and depth to the neighbouring lots to
the east of the site in particular. The size of both the severed and remnant parcels of land
comply with the lot area provisions of the Zoning By-law, as well as all other provisions of
the Zoning By-law in terms of setbacks. No variances are required. The proposal is a
suitable form of infill development for the subject lot. Staff recommend approval of the
requested consents.

Design Review Panel (DRP)

Council directed the establishment of the Design Review Panel (DRP) to provide design
advice on proposals for new lot creation. Feedback from the DRP is advisory in nature.
The Application as originally proposed was submitted to the DRP for review at the meeting
of September 4", 2018. The DRP considered the proposal to demolish the existing home
and to sever the lot into three parts to facilitate the construction of three townhouse units.
The DRP expressed some concern with the size and prominence of the garage doors
and with the large roof mass, and encouraged additional articulation, including gables
and/or dormers. The DRP also recommended that the unit setbacks be staggered to
provide additional articulation. The DRP further encouraged changes to the architectural
design to provide a better fit with the neighbourhood character including enhanced front
windows and roof detailing.

The DRP supported the proposed severances, provided that the building design be
modified to include breaking-up the roofline to provide additional articulation and detailing
to reduce bulkiness and provide for window openings for upper lofts. The applicant should
also be aware that any portion of the townhouse dwelling units greater than 7 metres in
building height requires a 2 metre side yard setback, as per the City’s recently updated
Zoning By-law.

It is Staff's opinion that a Development Agreement is necessary to ensure that the advice
of the DRP and Staff conditions of approval are adhered to prior to issuance of a building
permit. Should the application be approved, a Development Agreement will be required
to be registered on title in order to address conditions for future development design of
the site to ensure plans submitted at the building stage are in accordance with the
architectural details and site design supported by the DRP and Staff.
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Parks, Recreation, and Culture Services noted that any grading, drainage or site
alterations associated with the development should be located outside of the dripline of
the trees along the south property line. Tree protection fencing along the dripline should
be provided for their preservation.

The City’s Development Engineering Services department has advised that Henley Drive
is designated as a Local Road in the City’s Official Plan with a desired right-of-way width
of 20 metres. Its current width along the frontage of the subject lands is deficient at 15.24
metres. Therefore, the City requires the Owner to dedicate to the City a 2.38 metre road
widening along the frontage of the subject property. The owner should be aware that the
dedication of a road widening across the frontage of the subject lots will trigger the need
for variances to the lot areas of the proposed parcels.

Further, sidewalks do not exist along this section of Henley Drive. In support of “complete
streets and walkable communities” and “safe, functional and attractive pedestrian and
cycling environments”, Section 5.2.1D of The Garden City Plan promotes the provision of
sidewalks on both sides of local streets, recognizing that this may take many years due
to the anticipated expense. The Plan states that, if necessary, land acquisition by way of
dedications should be taken to achieve this goal. Therefore, the owner shall be required
to pay the City the fees for a future 1.5-metre-wide concrete sidewalk across the Henley
Drive frontage, in accordance with costs reflective of the construction price index and
average City tender pricing, in affect at the time of payment.

Engineering has further stated that increased drainage challenges occur in these types
of infill lot developments, where existing lots within established plans of subdivision
sometimes do not have suitable drainage outlets in place. Lot drainage plans are
generally a requirement for review and approval at the building permit stage and are
submitted at that time to ensure that the drainage scheme of the future lot conveys
drainage flows to a suitable outlet and does not adversely affect abutting properties.
Recent experience with these types of street townhouse developments reveals that the
minimum side yard setback per the Zoning By-law is not always sufficient to
accommodate both a walkway providing access to the rear yard and a drainage swale.

Depending on existing and proposed drainage patterns, a rear yard catch basin may be
required. A 3.0 metre drainage easement along one side of the subject lands would allow
sufficient width for a catch basin and lead to be constructed in tandem with a side yard
access to the rear of the lot. The easement would be in favour of the other two units to
provide an outlet for drainage. The nature and location of the easement shall be
determined by the Owner’s drainage consultant after considering existing and proposed
drainage patterns. The final location shall be approved by City staff. The owner should be
aware that the building footprint will be reduced should a wider side yard be required for
drainage purposes.

Prior to finalization of the severances, the owner shall provide a grading plan with
sufficient elevation and grades on the subject property and adjacent lots to confirm the
above. The easement shall be registered on title prior to finalizing the severance. No
permanent or semi-permanent structures shall be permitted to be constructed within the
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easement. If a rear yard catch basin and lead are required, the cost of constructing these
shall rest solely with the owner. A Plumbing Only permit will be required for these works.

Sump pump flows are typically discharged to grade, when no opportunities to connect to
a storm sewer in the road allowance exist. Since a storm sewer does exist on Henley
Drive, sump pump flows shall be discharged to individual storm laterals for each unit.
These laterals are to be installed by City Staff and paid for by the owner through the
Building Permit process.

The Owner shall be responsible to pay the City the fee to locate and trace the existing
water and sewer laterals from the existing home to ensure they do not cross any abutting
and/or future lot lines and that they are of suitable size and condition for reuse for one of
the proposed units. If these services are determined to cross abutting and/or future
potential lot lines, or if the size or condition is not suitable for reuse, the Owner shall pay
to have new services installed.

Building Staff have advised that for Applications B-76/18SC and B-77/18SC, a building
permit is required for the proposed 3-unit townhouse on Parts 1, 2, and 3. In addition, for
Application B-76/18SC, Staff advise that no encroachment by eaves or overhangs are
permitted into the easement (Part 6). Lastly, for both applications, Staff advise that the
existing dwelling on Parts 1, 2, and 3 shall be removed. A demolition permit is required
and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official of the City of St.
Catharines.

The Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has no objections to the proposed
severance. The subject land is located within the Ministry’s permit control area and the
future development requires ministry review and approval. The proponent should be
aware that if the new lighting is installed, it should be directed away from the highway. A
Photometric Lighting Plan (in LUX units) may be required following the review.

Conclusion

Staff is of the opinion that Applications B-76/18SC and B-77/18SC are compatible with
the surrounding area, provisions of the Zoning By-law, and will have no potential adverse
impacts on the surrounding area and the environment. It is Staff's recommendation that
the requested consents to sever be approved.

Prepared by:

|
¢ k
'\/Wf/,vr
Vincent Wen
Student Planner
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February 21, 2019

City of St. Catharines

City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

~ St. Catharine’s, ON
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2219 & 60.84.2220

Re: 37 Henley Dr

In response to your correspondence dated February 5, 2019, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department has reviewed the information concerning the above noted
Consent Application and our comments are as follows:

e For Residential/Commercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to
contact our Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web
site @ www.alectrautilities.com.

e Existing overhead primary and secondary conductor servicing rear lot distribution is
being relocated to front road allowance.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

e Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

e Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless
approval is granted by an Alectra Utilities respresentative and is present to provide
direct supervision. Cost associated with this task shall be at the owner’s expense.

e Alectra Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing
plant is required, all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

e CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before
beginning construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.

e Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system
must be maintained in according to:

» Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)

Alectra Utilities Corporation
PO Box 2249 Station LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4
Hamilton 905 522 9200 | St. Catharines 905 984 8961 | tf 1 866 458 1236 alectrautilities.com



» Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312

* Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) — Construction Projects
(Electrical Hazards)

= CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-15, Overhead System

= C22.3 No. 7-15 Underground Sy<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>